

No. 19-122

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID THOMPSON, AARON DOWNING,  
and JIM CRAWFORD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in Her Official Capacity as the  
Executive Director of the Alaska Public Offices  
Commission, and ANNE HELZER, ROBERT CLIFT,  
RICHARD STILLIE, SUZANNE HANCOCK, and VAN  
LAWRENCE, in Their Official Capacities as Members  
of the Alaska Public Offices Commission,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TREGARRICK R. TAYLOR  
Deputy Attorney General  
LAURA FOX\*  
MARGARET PATON WALSH  
Assistant Attorneys General  
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
1031 W. 4th Ave., Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 269-5275  
laura.fox@alaska.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. . . . . 9

I. Alaska’s contribution limits are constitutional under this Court’s precedents. . . . . 9

    A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is consistent with *Randall v. Sorrell*. . . . . 10

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is consistent with other precedent, including *Citizens United v. FEC* and *McCutcheon v. FEC*. . . . . 18

    C. The Ninth Circuit correctly upheld Alaska’s individual-to-group limit under *California Medical Association v. FEC*. . . . . 27

II. The Ninth Circuit’s judgment does not conflict with that of any other circuit. . . . . 28

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Alaska-specific ruling is neither of exceptional importance nor a good vehicle for revisiting contribution limits. . . . . 31

CONCLUSION. . . . . 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016). . . . .	29
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956). . . . .	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989). . . . .	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981). . . . .	1, 9, 27, 28
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987). . . . .	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003). . . . .	19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978). . . . .	19
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017). . . . .	29
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018). . . . .	29
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016). . . . .	29

<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	11, 19, 28
<i>Lair v. Mangan</i> , 139 S. Ct. 916 (2019) . . . . .	2, 3, 10, 13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	29
<i>Montana Right to Life Association v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	29
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	29
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961) . . . . .	23

<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) . . . . .	31
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20, 34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) . . . . .	24, 34
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 639 (2018) . . . . .	3
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 639 (2018) . . . . .	13, 29, 30

## CONSTITUTION

Alaska Const. Art. 11, § 4 . . . . .	4
--------------------------------------	---

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 Alaska Admin. Code 50.250(d) . . . . .	18
1974 Alaska Laws Ch. 76 § 1 . . . . .	3
1986 Alaska Laws Ch. 85 § 45 . . . . .	3
1996 Alaska Laws Ch. 48 § 1(b) . . . . .	4
1996 Alaska Laws Ch. 48 §§ 10-11 . . . . .	4
2003 Alaska Laws Ch. 108, §§ 8-10 . . . . .	4
Alaska Laws Initiative Meas. 1, § 1 . . . . .	4
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070(a) . . . . .	3
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070(b) . . . . .	12

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070(b)(1) . . . . .	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.070(d) . . . . .	5, 12, 18
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.072(a)(2) . . . . .	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.072(e) . . . . .	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(15) . . . . .	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(4)(B)(i) . . . . .	18
Ark. Code § 7-6-203 . . . . .	14
Colo. Const. Art. 28, § 3(b) . . . . .	13
Del. Code tit. 15 § 8010(b) . . . . .	14
Ga. Code § 21-5-41 . . . . .	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-357 . . . . .	14
Idaho Code § 67-6610A . . . . .	14
Kan. Stat. § 25-4153(a)(2) . . . . .	13
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A § 1015 . . . . .	13, 14
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-216(1)(a) . . . . .	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.100 . . . . .	14
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-34.7 . . . . .	14
San Francisco C&GC Code Section 1.114(a) . . . . .	13
Santa Cruz Municipal Code Chapter 2.10.065 . . . . .	13
Seattle Municipal Code Section 2.04.370 . . . . .	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, *Alaska Population Overview: 2017 Estimates*, <http://live.laborstats.alaska.gov/pop/estimates/pub/chap3.pdf> . . . . . 14
- Austin City Charter, Article III § 8(A)(1) . . . . . 13
- Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices, *Contributing Information and Rules*, <https://www.maine.gov/ethics/political-activity/contributing-information> (effective Jan. 1, 2019) . . . . . 13
- State of Montana, *Political Campaign Contribution Limits Summary – Applicable to 2018 Campaigns*, <https://politicalpractices.mt.gov/Portals/144/2018forms/Contribution%20Limits%20for%202018%20Election.pdf?ver=2017-12-08-090756-320> (Dec. 8, 2017) . . . . . 13
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Congressional Apportionment*, <https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-08.pdf> (November 2011). . . . . 14
- U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: Alaska*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/AK,US/PST045218> . . . . . 25
- U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: Anchorage*, [https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/anchorage\\_municipalityalaskacounty](https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/anchorage_municipalityalaskacounty) . . . . . 26
- U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: California*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfactsfact/table/CA,US/PST045216> . . . . . 14



U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: Fairbanks*,  
[https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/  
fairbankscityalaska,fairbanksnorthstarboroug  
halaska/PST045218](https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/fairbankscityalaska,fairbanksnorthstarboroughalaska/PST045218) . . . . . 26
